AC'I[‘ Canberra Health
Government Services

FOI19/21

Freedom of Information Request: FOI19/21

| refer to your application received by Canberra Health Services on 11 June 2019 in
which you sought access to information under the Freedom of Information Act 2016
(the Act).

In your application you have requested:

1. All documents regarding the executive approval of the ‘approved duty
statement’ for staff specialist neurologist recruitment (Position Number
20538) dated 25/02/2014 specifically in relation to point 2 of the responsibility
statement- “Develop and deliver a specific service for patients with multiple
sclerosis” and point 1 of the selection Criteria- “Extensive experience in the
practice of Neurology, with particular emphasis on the care of patients with
multiple sclerosis.”

2. All correspondence between the ACT Health/TCH executive and human
resources area about the preparation and/or approval for the job
advertisement specifically for the ‘continue (and develop) the MS clinic’
component of this advertisement (2014). (See File 1)

3. All documents about the approval of funding for multiple sclerosis nurse
position and approval from human resources department for RN level 2
classification by (or on behalf of) Ms Marina Buchanan-Grey in 2016.

(see File 2)

As | am an Information Officer appointed by the CEO of Canberra Health Services
under section 18 of the Act to deal with access applications made under Part 5 of the
Act. Canberra Health Services provided a decision on your access application by

30 July 2019 as was required. This is an updated decision letter to rectify an error in
the original letter regarding the publication of this information on the ACT Health
Disclosure log.

Decision on access
Searches were completed for relevant documents and 14 documents were identified
that fall within the scope of your request.
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| have included as Attachment A to this decision the schedule of relevant documents.
This provides a description of each document that falls within the scope of your
request and the access decision for each of those documents.

| have decided to grant access in full 8 documents relevant to your request. | have
decided to grant access, under section 50 of the Act, to a copy of 6 documents with
deletions applied to information that | consider, on balance, to be contrary to the
public interest to disclose under the test set out in section 17 of the Act.

My access decisions are detailed further in the following statement of reasons and
the documents released to you are provided as Attachment B to this letter.

In reaching my access decision, | have taken the following into account:

° The FOI Act;

® The contents of the documents that fall within the scope of your request;
o The views of relevant third parties; and

o The Human Rights Act 2004.

Documents 1, 6, and 8 - 11 of the identified documents contain information that |
consider, on balance, to be contrary to the public interest to disclose under the test
set out in section 17 of the Act as the information contained in these folios is
personal information about individuals.

Public Interest Factors Favouring Disclosure
I have identified that there are no factors favouring disclosure of this information
under Schedule 2, section 2.1.

Public Interest Factors Favouring Non-Disclosure
The following factors were considered relevant in favour of the non-disclosure of the
documents:
e Schedule 2.2(a(ii) - prejudice the protection of an individual’s right to privacy
or any other right under the Human Rights ACT 2004.

On balance, the information identified is contrary to the public interest and | have
decided not to disclose this information.

Charges
Processing charges are not applicable to this request.

Online publishing — disclosure log

Under section 28 of the Act, ACT Health maintains an online record of access
applications called a disclosure log. Your original access application, my decision and
documents released to you in response to your access application will be published in
the ACT Health disclosure log not less than three days but not more than 10 days
after the date of this decision. Your personal contact details will not be published.




Ombudsman review

My decision on your access request is a reviewable decision as identified in

Schedule 3 of the Act. You have the right to seek Ombudsman review of this outcome
under section 73 of the Act within 20 working days from the day that my decision is
published in ACT Health’s disclosure log, or a longer period allowed by the
Ombudsman.

If you wish to request a review of my decision you may write to the Ombudsman at:

The ACT Ombudsman

GPO Box 442

CANBERRA ACT 2601

Via email: ACTFOl@ombudsman.gov.au.

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal (ACAT) review

Under section 84 of the Act, if a decision is made under section 82(1) on an
Ombudsman review, you may apply to the ACAT for review of the Ombudsman
decision.

Further information may be obtained from the ACAT at:

ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal
Level 4, 1 Moore St

GPO Box 370

Canberra City ACT 2601

Telephone: (02) 6207 1740
http://www.acat.act.gov.au/

If you have any queries concerning Canberra Health Service’s processing of your
request, or would like further information, please contact the FOI Coordinator on
5124 9829 or email HealthFOl@act.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

q H .//57(0/

Jacqui Taylor
Executive Director - Medicine
Canberra Health Services

% August 2019



AC'I' Canberra Health
Govermnment Se rvices

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST SCHEDULE

Please be aware that under the Freedom of Information Act 2016, some of the information provided to you will be released to the public through the ACT
Government’s Open Access Scheme. The Open Access release status column of the table below indicates what documents are intended for release online
through open access.

Personal information or business affairs information will not be made available under this policy. If you think the content of your request would contain
such information, please inform the contact officer immediately.

Information about what is published on open access is available online at: http://www.health.act.gov.au/public-information/consumers/freedom-

information

NAME WHAT ARE THE PARAMETERS OF THE REQUEST File No

_ HR documents FOI19/21

1. All documents regarding the executive approval of the ‘approved
duty statement’ for staff specialist neurologist recruitment (Position
Number 20538) dated 25/02/2014 specifically in relation to point 2
of the responsibility statement- “Develop and deliver a specific
service for patients with multiple sclerosis” and point 1 of the
selection Criteria- “Extensive experience in the practice of
Neurology, with particular emphasis on the care of patients with
multiple sclerosis.”

2. All correspondence between the ACT Health/TCH executive and
human resources area about the preparation and/or approval for
the job advertisement specifically for the ‘continue (and develop)
the MS clinic’ component of this advertisement (2014). (See File 1)

3. All documents about the approval of funding for multiple sclerosis
nurse position and approval from human resources department for




RN level 2 classification by (or on behalf of) Ms Marina Buchanan-
Grey in 2016. (see File 2)

Ref No No of Description Status Reason for non-release or Open Access
Folios deferral release status
Part 1
1. 1 Neurologist Advertisement blurb Undated Partial Schedule 2.2 (a) (ii) YES
Release Individual’s right to privacy
2. 2-5 Neurologist - Draft Position description / Undated Full Release YES
advertisement
Part 2
3. 6-13 Neurologist - Position / Requisition March 2014 Full Release L
Information
4. 14-17 Neurologist - Finial Position description / April 2014 Full Release YES
advertisement
Part 3
5. 18 Email from Marina Buchanan-Grey to 29 April 2016 FullReieass YES
Christian Lueck — MS nurse
6. 19-21 Email from Stacee Coghill to Christian Lueck | 22 March 2016 Partial Sch.ec.iule 2.2.(a) (i} ) ¥ES
_ Letter Release Individual’s right to privacy




7. 22-25 Email from Rosemary O’Donnell to Christian | 30 November 2015 Full Release YES
Lueck and Marina Buchanan-Grey — MS
Nurse

8 26 Email from Christian Lueck to Ann Lehmann, | 14 December 2012 Partial Sch'efiule ,2'2_(3) (i} ) YES
Marina Buchanan-Grey and Katherine Release Individual’s right to privacy
Wakefield — Progress MS clinic nurse

9. 27 -29 Email from Christian Lueck to Rosemary 22 November 2011 Partial SCh_e(.jUIe ’2'2_(3) (i} ] YES
O’Donnell — MS Nurse Release Individual’s right to privacy

10. |30 Email from Christian Lueck to Gail Everard — | 20 September 2010 Partial Sch.et.:lule ,2'2_(3) (i} ) YES
MSL NSW Nurse rate Release Individual’s right to privacy

11. |31 Email from Christian Lueck to Roger Tuck Undated Partial Sch‘et.iule ,2'2'(3) (ii ) YES
and Gail Everard — MS Nurse Release Individual’s right to privacy

12. 32 Email from Christian Lueck to Tania Duffy Undated Full Release YES
and Rosemary O’Donnell — MS Nurse

13. 33-35 Multiple Sclerosis Nurse — September 2016 FullReieass YES
Position description / advertisement

14. 36-42 Multiple Sclerosis Nurse — September 2016 Full Release W
Position / Requisition Information

14




We are currently seeking to
appoint a part-time staff specialist
to the neurology department at
the Canberra Hospital to replace
one of our neurologists who is
retiring.

Essentially, the job will be 0.5 FTE
but will involve a 1 in 6 on call for
general neurology and stroke (and
be paid appropriately for this). We
are specifically looking for
someone to continue (and
develop) the MS clinic.

We envisage that the remaining
0.5 FTE would be made up in
private practice, but this is
obviously up to the individual.

The formal advertisement with the
full details of the job can be found
at
https://acthealth.taleo.net/career
section/external/jobdetail .ftI?job=
OON7N
<https://acthealth.taleo.net/caree
rsection/external/jobdetail.ftl?job
=00N7N> .

If you are interested or have any
questions about the job, please
don’t hesitate to contact me on

Many thanks, Christian Lueck
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Lueck, Christian (Health)

From: Coghill, Stacee (Health)

Sent: " Tuesday, 22 March 2016 9:58 AM
To: Lueck, Christian (Health)

Subject: FW: Message from "TCHB15L02P03"
HI Prof,

FYI from BIOGEN regarding the letter we sent for funding.

Stacee 6ybﬂ’

Office Manager Neurology
PA to Prof Lueck

Ph: 61747090
Stacee.Coghill@act.qov.qu

From: AUS-Grants and Donations_
Sent: Tuesday, 8 March 2016 4:4

To: Coghill, Stacee (Health)

cc I

Subject: RE: Message from "TCHB15L02P03"
Dear Stacee

Thank you for your letter requesting support from Biogen for funding of an educational/research MS unit at
Canberra Hospital. Your request has been carefully considered on its merit by our Grant/Donation Review
. Committee.

We receive many worthwhile requests each year but unfortunately it is not always possible to provide support to all
of these. Please be assured that all requests for grants and donations are considered consistently by an internal
committee within Biogen according to company policy and applicable industry standards (either of which may
change from time to time), taking into account the fair and reasonable distribution of available funds in the light of
the wide range of applications that we receive. ‘

While the Committee recognises the value of your proposal regrettably we are unable to provide support on this
occasion. If you would like to discuss this further with Biogen, please contact*

We wish you well and ongoing success with your project.

Kind Regards

Event Manager, Medical
Biogen | Level 3, 123 Epping Road | North Ryde NSW 2113 | Australia

Email Ph: +61_
Fax: +61, ‘

www.biogen.com.au

“"Biogen.
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Novartis Pharmaceuticals
Compliance Officer Australia Pty Limited
54 Waterloo Rd

M NOVARTIS MaogriePek
PHARMACEUTICALS E—Mail:%

www.novartis.com

Reference # 2016012

To:

Professor’s Lueck and Abhayaratna
Neurology Department

Canberra Hospital & Health Services
PO Box 11

Woden ACT 2606

10 March 2016

We refer to your grant application received in February 2016 for a Grant of $39,810.31 to
fund Educational/Research MS unit at the Canberra Hospital.

This grant has now been reviewed and we regret to inform you that we are not able to
support this specific grant due to budgetary constraints. Please also note that as per our
website, grants cannot be supported in the situation where they may be used to discharge the
requestor’s ordinary operating expenses i.e. general staffing positions.

_ For any future submissions, please visit our website at http:/novartis.com.au/corporate-

responsibility/grants.shtml

If you have any other questions about this grant, please do not hesitate to contact us on (02)

On behalf of Novartis Pharmaceuticals Australia, we wish you every success with your

project.

Best Regards,

S
I

Compliance Officer
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Lueck, Christian
To: _ Buchanan-Grey, Marina; Wakefield, Katherine
Subject: RE: Progress re MS Clinic nurse
Dea
thank you for letting us know. This is a little disappointing since all companies had vergally expressed a
strong willingness to participate!
If you think that there is anything that Roger or | could do, please let me know.

Likewise, best wishes for Christmas and | look forward to working with you in 2013.
Kind regards, Christian

From:

Sent: Friday, 14 December 2012 5:44 PM

To: Lueck, Christian; Buchanan-Grey, Marina; Wakefield, Katherine
Subject: Progress re MS Clinic nurse

Greetings all,

Unfortunately, the progress to date towards gaining pharmaceutical funding for the position of an MS
specialist nurse is not especially encouraging.

| provided background information on the proposal to Bayer, Biogen Idec, Merck Serono, Novartis, CSL
and Sanofi Genzyme.

Biogen Idec, Novartis and CSL have all requested additional information which | have provided, but |
have not had any feedback to date.

Follow up calls to Bayer, Merck Serono and Sanofi Genzyme have not yielded anything positive yet.

| will keep you informed.

Best wishes to all for the Christmas celebrations.

Regional Manager
ACT & Southern NSW

i iiiiralia — ACT/NSW/VIC

loria McKerrow House
117 Denison St,
Deakin. ACT 2600

e email

o web: www.msaustraIia.orq.aulactnswvllc

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

]

Q=

This communication (and any attachment) is a confidential communication and intended for use by the addressee(s)
only.

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution
or reproduction of this message is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please notify the
sender by return email. There is no warranty that this email is error or virus free, however it (and any attachment)
have been scanned for viruses prior to leaving our network.

The views expressed in this email are those of the author and may not represent the views of Multiple Sclerosis
Limited, Multiple Sclerosis Australia and Multiple Sclerosis Research Australia.

16/12/2012
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Cuff, Sallx (Health)

From: Lueck, Christian (Health)

Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 7:02 PM
To: O'Donnell, Rosemary (Health)

Cc: Buchanan-Grey, Marina (Health)
Subject: RE: MS Nurse

Thanks, Rosemary.

I am not sure that having the MS society as the 'middle man' will help us if there is the issue of tenure - they couldn't
possibly guarantee to underwrite the funds. If it was simply to avoid the hospital being seen to receive funds directly
from the companies, | am sure they would be willing to consider this arrangement.

Perhaps we should plan to sit down at some point after | am back from Japan/New Zealand/annual leave (on

December 1st) to discuss? | just need to make absolutely sure that | understand the issues from the hospital's point of
view to see whether there is a way to come up with a "win-win" situation.

Thanks again.

Kind regards, Christian

From: O'Donnell, Rosemary

Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 18:57
To: Lueck, Christian

Cc: Buchanan-Grey, Marina

Subject: RE: MS Nurse

If the Pharmaceutical Company gave the money to the MS society and then to us would that work? If so we hire a
nurse paid for by an SPA that the MS society provides funds into that they receive from a Pharmaceutical
Company -not sure if this would work. Renewal annually would be then dependent on funds

We can discuss further

Rosemary O'Donnell
Executive Director

Division of Medicine

Canberra Hospital & Health Services

Level 2, Building 24, Canberra Hospital
Phone: 02 6244 3603
E-mail: rosemary.o'donnell@act.gov.au

PA: Krystle Huggett krystle.huggett @act.gov.au

Care a Excellence a Collaboration a Integrity

ACT

Government

Health
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From: Lueck, Christian

Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 6:51 PM
To: O'Donnell, Rosemary

Cc: Buchanan-Grey, Marina

Subject: RE: MS Nurse

Thanks very much, Rosemary.
| understand where you are coming from.

The reason that the MS society was involved at all was that we wanted a way to obtain funding for an MS nurse from
pharmaceutical companies, it being thought extremely unlikely that ACT Health would consider this a priority. My
understanding is that if the nurse were funded through the hospital there would be a possible issue of tenure and this
was therefore thought to be too risky a proposal granted the potentially tenuous nature of pharmaceutical funding.
Hence the involvement of the MS saciety which is not hampered by the rules of tenure.

I would be delighted to get the pharmaceutical companies pay directly into a hospital SPA to fund the MS nurse if this
arrangement could be found suitable from the hospital's point of view. It would certainly be much simpler from my
point of view!

Is there a way we can set up such a soft-funded contract? Hopefully the funds would continue to come in so the
contract would be renewable each year but of course this could not be guaranteed.

| would very much welcome your thoughts.
Thanks for looking at this proposal again. | am most grateful.

Kind regards, Christian

From: O'Donnell, Rosemary

Sent: Tuesday, 22 November 2011 17:43
To: Lueck, Christian

Cc: Buchanan-Grey, Marina

Subject: MS Nurse

Dear Christian,

| know we are dealing with many issues in Neurology at present however | just wanted to advise that | have re
looked at and consulted with respect to the MS Nurse and we can’t support the proposal that was sent from the
MS society as it currently stands. We have to be the employer of any nurse giving patient care through

our services . However we can look at the MS society funding the position by providing funding deposited into an
SPA for e.g but the Nurse has to be our employee to interact with patients etc and have access to our records and
we also need to make sure that skillsand competencies are maintained. If you want usto progress this then
you may need to approach the MS Society to reconsider the provision of support for MS patients in keeping with
our expectations as outlined. If this went ahead it would have to be a contracted position in line with the

“soft” money and not a permanent position but only for the duration of the available funds.

For your consideration/thoughts

Regards

Rosemary O’Donnell
Executive Director

Division of Medicine

Canberra Hospital & Health Services

Level 2, Building 24, Canberra Hospital

Phone: 02 6244 3603

Fax: 02 6244 4630

Mobile:

E-mail: rosemary.o'donnell@act.gov.au

PA: Krystle Huggett krystle huggett @act.gov.au
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Lueck, Christian

From: Lueck, Christian

Sent:  Monday, 20 September 2010 12:42 PM
To:

Subject: RE: MSL NSW NURSE RATE

Thanks| Gz

Did you want to add in an administrative fee?. If we roundad up the figure to $80,000, that would give you $3,100-odd. We would be asking each company for $16,000.
| don't think 1 should be asking for funding until | have cleared this with admin, though

If you can get an updated presentation to me | will get this sent off for their perusal a.s.a.p.

Many thanks,

best wishes, Chrstian

From:|
Sent: Monday, 20 September 2010 12:28 PM
To: Lueck, Christian

Subject: FW: MSL NSW NURSE RATE

Hello Christian

Please find below the definitive costing for the MS Nurse position.

Cheers

Regional Manager

Gloria McKerrow House

117 D, akin, ACT 2600
email;

P/HOUR HRSPW  WEEKLY ANNUAL

47
Base weeks $33.0000 38 $1,254.00 58,938.00
AfLeave S weeks $33,0000 38 $1,254.00 6,270.00
ALLoading 17.50% 877.80
Total salary 66,085.80
9% SGC 5,947.72
Total remuneration 72,033.52
WorkCover 3,601.68
LSL 1,260.59
SALARY + ON COSTS 76,895.79

Multiple Sclerosis Australia - Confidential Conmunication

This communication {(and any attachment} is intended for use by addressee (s) only.

If you are not the intended recipient of this message you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction
The views expressed in this email are those of the author and may not necessarily represent the views of Multiple Sclerosis Australia (1

20/09/2010
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Lueck, Christian

Ce:

Subject: MS nurse

pear Roger (and [N

I have now heard that the hospital's insurers are happy with the proposal for the MS
nurse which means that we can proceed to the next step, i.e. .to obtain funding.

I think we need to write to the five pharmaceutical companies to ask them to confirm
that they would be intersted (or not!) in contributing to this position. The amount
they need to contribute obviously depends on how many of them are willing to
participate.

I am happy to write these letters, but wondered whether you (a) thought that you
should do it as the nurse will be working alongside you or (b) wanted to be a co-
signatory with me. I am not sure that you need to be on these letters, but I
certainly don't want to exclude you!

I am very happy to have anywhere between one and three signatories - the advantage of
more is that it adds weight to the proposal. However, it may confuse in relation to
who should be the recipient of the response!

Could you both let me know your thoughts? Many thanks.

Kind regards, Christian
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